VTTI Holdings China Credit Facility  —  45,000  —

Other third party loans  —  —  —

Bank overdrafts  55,385  —  —

Other financial liabilities:

Trade and other payables  24,954  —  —

Tax payables  9,082  —  —

Other current liabilities  57,760  —  —

Balance at December 31, 2021  304,715  50,678  825,393

Interest rate risk
The Group has loans outstanding through its credit facilities against variable rates of interest, which is
payable based on benchmarks such as EURIBOR or other local country benchmarks plus a margin. Interest
rate swaps have been entered into manage these interest rate risks. Refer to Note 14. Financial instruments
for further details.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates constantly applied during the reporting period would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss before tax by the amounts shown below. This sensitivity
analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The sensitivity
analysis does not take into consideration that a part of the variance will have an impact on the borrowing
costs to be capitalized, which has no impact on equity and net result.

83  –  Annual Report 2022

In USD thousands 2022 2021

Effect on profit before taxes

Increase of interest rate by 100 basis points  (225)  (287)

Decrease of interest rate by 100 basis points  225  287

Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency translation risk, mainly resulting from the conversion of the Group's
results and balance sheet items from the respective functional currency of the VTTI entities into the US Dollar
presentation currency. The primary exposure is from the Euro.

A 10% strengthening of the Euro against the US Dollar would have increased (decreased) the Group's equity
and operating profit by the amounts shown below. This sensitivity analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Equity Operating profit